

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC07-2258**

**Samuel L. Smithers
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE 13th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**RICHARD E. KILEY
Fla. Bar No. 0558893
STAFF ATTORNEY**

**JAMES VIGGIANO, JR.
Fla. Bar No. 0715336
STAFF ATTORNEY**

**ALI A. SHAKOOR
Fla. Bar No. 0669830
STAFF ATTORNEY
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL
MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813) 740-3544**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS4

A. TESTIMONY OF DR. RONALD KEITH WRIGHT, M.D.....4

B. TESTIMONY OF CEREESEA "MIKEY" SNYDER.....5

C. TESTIMONY OF GERALD DEAN SNYDER6

D. TESTIMONY OF DR. MICHAEL SCOTT MAHER, M.D.8

E. TESTIMONY OF DANIEL MARIO HERNANDEZ14

F. TESTIMONY OF SCOTT LYON ROBBINS17

THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER.....20

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS28

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT MR. SMITHERS DID NOT RECEIVE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL THROUGHOUT HIS CAPITAL TRIAL. VIOLATING HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....30

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW30

THE LOWER COURT’S ERROR30

ARGUMENT II

MR. SMITHERS DID NOT RECEIVE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF

COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, VIOLATING HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	42
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	42
THE LOWER COURT’S ERROR	43
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	42
<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 961 So.2d 239 (Fla. 2007).....	23, 27
<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger</u> , 883 F.2d 1503 (C.A. 11(Fla.), 1989).....	33
<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F.2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	48
<u>Collier v. Turpin</u> , 177 F.3d 1184 (11 th Cir. 1999)	50
<u>Driscoll v. Delo</u> , 71 F.3d 701 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	59
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 719 So.2d 1197 (Fla.1998)	38
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	48
<u>Luce v. United States</u> , 469 U.S. 38, 105 S.Ct. 460, 83 L.Ed.2d 443 (1984).....	38
<u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> , 504 U.S. 719, (1992).....	17, 31, 32, 33
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	52
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 715 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	39, 40
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988).....	41
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	52
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 916 (Fla.2002)	2
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 872 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2004).....	40
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	39

Stephens v. State, 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)..... 30, 34, 43, 53

Strickland v. Wahington, 466 U.S. 668 (1994)47

Tyler v. Kemp, 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985).....49

Wiggins v. Smith, 123 S.Ct. 2524 (2003).....51
